GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE
REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
N$5.20 WINDHOEK - 1 April 2006 No. 3614
CONTENTS
PROCLAMATION Page
No. 3 Extradition Act, 1996: Country specified for purposes of extradition ............................. 2

GENERAL NOTICES

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

Leonardville Village Council: Contemplated valuation of rateable properties situated
within the Leonardville Local AUthOFity Ara ........ccccoovvieiiiiiiiiiiiceic e 2

Helao Nfidi Town Council: General valuation of rateable and non-rateable properties
situated within the Helao Nafidi Local Authority Area.........ccccvoviiiiii e 2

Otjiwarongo Town Planning amendment Scheme NO. 8 ..........oociviieiiiiiiiee e 3

Namibian communications Commission: Granting of a commercial television
re-broadcasting license: One Africa TeleVISION .........cccviiiieiiiiiiiie e 3

Namibian Communications Commission: Granting of a community radio
re-broadcasting license: Media for ChriSt ...........ccciiiiiiiiiiiee e 4

Notice in terms of sub-sections 22 (1), (2) and (3) of the Nature Conservation
OrdiNAanCe NO. 4 OF LO75 ..oiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e st e e e e etbae e e e e easraeeaeeanes 4

Notice in terms of sub-sections 22 (1), (2) and (3) of the Nature Conservation
OrdiNAaNCe NO. 4 OF LO75 ..oiiiiiiiiiiii e e e et e e e e stba e e e e easnraeeaeeanes 4

Notice in terms of sub-sections 22 (1), (2) and (3) of the Nature Conservation

OrdiNAaNCe NO. 4 OF L1975 ..oiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e s e e e e stbae e e e e easnnaeeaeeanes 5
Notice in terms of sub-sections 22 (1), (2) and (3) of the Nature Conservation

OrdiNAanCe NO. 4 OF LO75 ..oiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e st e e e e ntbae e e e e s asaraeeaeeanns 5
Municipal Council of Windhoek: Fees, charges and other moneys in respect of the

SUPPIY OF @IECHICITY .vvvveieee ettt e e e et e e e e s snraaeaee s 5.

Road Fund Administration Act, 1999; Imposition of Road User Charges .............c......... 14

Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on
28 FEDIUAIY 2006 .....evviiiiiieeiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e e nae 26




2 Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

Proclamation

by the
PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
No. 3 2006

EXTRADITION ACT, 1996
COUNTRY SPECIFIED FOR PURPOSES OF EXTRADITION

Under the powers vested in me by section 4(1)(b) of the Extradition Act, 1996 (Act No.
11 of 1996), | hereby specify the Republic of Angola as a country to which Extradition of
persons from Namibia may be effected for purposes of that Act.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek, this 13 day
of March, Two Thousand and Six.

HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA
PRESIDENT
BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

General Notices

LEONARDVILLE VILLAGE COUNCIL
No. 78 2006

CONTEMPLATED VALUATION OF RATEABLE PROPERTIES
SITUATED WITHIN THE LEONARDVILLE LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA

Under the provisions of Section 66 of the Local Authorities Act, 1992, (Act No. 23 of
1992) as amended, it is hereby determine that a general valuation of all rateable properties
situated within the Leonardville Local Authority area, will be carried out as from 2 - 9 May
2006, in accordance with the provisions and stipulations contained in sections 67 to 72,
inclusive of the aforesaid Local Authorities Act, 1992.

A.H. NAWASES

CHAIRPERSON

LEONARDVILLE VILLAGE COUNCIL 1 March 2006
HELAO NAFIDI TOWN COUNCIL

No. 79 2006

GENERAL VALUATION OF RATEABLE AND NON-RATEABLE PROPERTIES
SITUATED WITHIN THE HELAO NAFIDI LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 66(1) of the Local Authorities



No. 3614 Government Gazette 1 April 2006 3

Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, that a General valuation of all rateable and
non-rateable properties situated within the Helao Nafidi Local Authority Area will be
carried out as from 8 May 2006, in accordance with the provisions and stipulations con-
tained in section 67 to 72, inclusive, of the Local Authority Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of
1992).

C.P. SHIVOLO
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

No. 80 2006
OTJIWARONGO TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 8

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section, 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Otjiwarongo Town Planning Amendment
Scheme No. 8, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government
and Housing for approval.

Copies of the Otjiwarongo Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 8 and the maps,
plans, document and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours
at the Municipality of Otjiwarongo and also at the Namibian Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Ministry of Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Develop-
ment, 2nd Floor, Room 234, GRN Office Park, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289. Windhoek on or before 2 May 2006.

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
No. 81 2006
GRANTING OF A COMMUNITY RADIO RE-BROADCASTING LICENSE
In accordance with Section 17(5) of the Namibian Communications Commission Act,

1992 (Act No. 4 of 1992), the following Company has been granted a commercial television
broadcasting license:

Name of Organization One Africa Television (Pty) Ltd.

Name of Station : One Africa Television

Coverage areas : Grootfontein, Otjiwarongo, Luderitz, Tsumeb
DAVID IMBILI

CHAIRMAN




4 Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
No. 82 2006
GRANTING OF ACOMMUNITY RADIO RE-BROADCASTING LICENSE
In accordance with Section 17(5) of the Namibian Communications Commission Act,

1992 (Act No. 4 of 1992), the following Company was issued with a community radio
re-broadcasting license for a period of five years;

Name of Organization Media for Christ

Name of Station : Channel 7

Coverage areas : Walvis Bay and Kamanjab

DAVID IMBILI

CHAIRMAN

No. 83 2006

NOTICE IN TERMS OF SUB-SECTION 22(1), (2) and (3) OF THE NATURE
CONSERVATION ORDINANCE, NO. 4 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given to any persons who wish to object to the declaration of FARM
JOUMBIRA NO: 131 District Otjiwarongo, as a PRIVATE NATURE RESERVE by the
Minister.

Application will be made within four months after publication hereof, to the Minister to
declare FARM JOUMBIRA NO. 134, District Otjiwarongo, as a private nature reserve.

Objections must be lodged, with any office of the Department of Nature Conservation
within three (3) months of date hereof.

No. 84 2006

NOTICE IN TERMS OF SUB-SECTIONS 22(1),(2) and (3) OF THE NATURE
CONSERVATION ORDINANCE, NO. 4 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given to any persons who wish to object to the declaration of FARM
MARATHON 140 and FARM TOTTENHAM 141, District Otjiwarongo, as a PRIVATE
NATURE RESERVE by the Minister.

Application will be made within four months after publication hereof to the Minister to
FARM MARATHON 140 and FARM TOTTENHAM 141, District Otjiwarongo, a
private nature reserve.

Objections must be lodged with any office of the Department of Nature Conservation
within three (3) months of date hereof.




No. 3614 Government Gazette 1 April 2006 5

No. 85 2006

NOTICE IN TERMS OF SUB-SECTION 22(1), (2) AND (3) OF THE NATURE
CONSERVATION ORDINANCE, NO. 4 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given to any persons who wish to object to the declaration of FARM
OKONJIMA, NO: 128, District Otjiwarongo as a PRIVATE NATURE RESERVE by
the Minister.

Application will be made within four months after publication hereof, to the Minister to
declare FARM OKONJIMA, No. 128, District Otjiwarongo, a private nature reserve.

Objections must be lodged with any office of the Department of Nature Conservation
within three (3) months of date hereof.

No. 86 2006

NOTICE IN TERMS OF SUB-SECTION 22(1), (2) AND (3) OF THE NATURE
CONSERVATION ORDINANCE, NO. 4 OF 1975

Notice is hereby given to any persons who wish to object to the declaration of FARM
OMBUJONGWE, NO: 305, District Otjiwarongo as a PRIVATE NATURE RESERVE
by the Minister

Application will be made within four months after publication hereof, to the Minister to
declare FARM OMBUJONGWE, NO: 305, District Otjiwarongo, a private nature reserve.

Objections must be lodged with any office of the Department of Nature Conservation
within three (3) months of date hereof.

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF WINDHOEK
No.87 2006

FEES, CHARGES AND OTHER MONEYS IN RESPECT OF THE
SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, amends the fees, charges and
other monies payable in respect of the supply of electricity and related services as shown
in the Schedule below: This Notice replaces General Notice No.17 of 2006

SCHEDULE
TARIFFS AND CHARGES.

1. (a) All charges, fees and deposits provided for hereunder shall be payable
to the Council at the Municipal Offices, Windhoek.

(b) In any case where the classification of a consumer is doubtful, the Strategic
Executive: Electricity shall decide on the tariff to be applied, and should the consumer
not be satisfied with the decision of the Strategic Executive: Electricity, he may apply in
writing to the Council for a review thereof, and the Council's decision shall be final.



6 Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

DEFINITIONS

2. "Amonth" - for the purpose of these tariffs shall mean a period of approximately
30 days corresponding to the period between two consecutive meter readings.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS

3. (@) The Council shall make available miniature circuit breakers in a range
of ampere ratings which shall normally be multiples of 5 with a minimum rating of 15
amperes per phase and a maximum rating of 40 amperes per phase, or higher if the
Strategic Executive: Electricity so consents.

(b)  When any installation is fitted with a circuit breaker for the first time, the
Council shall, free of charge, supply a circuit breaker, which will remain the property of
the Council, of the ampere rating indicated by the person applying for the installation
thereof.

(¢) () The Council shall, on application by the consumer or prospective
consumer, substitute a circuit breaker with which an installation has
been fitted, by a circuit breaker of the ampere rating indicated by
such consumer or prospective consumer.

(i)  Such application shall be accompanied by an amount of N$85,00.

(d) Where an installation of a consumer is being connected or disconnected on
a day falling between two consecutive monthly meter readings, the basic charge shall be
determined by dividing the number of days of the month during which the consumer's
installation is connected, by 30.

BASIC CHARGE.

4., The basic charge referred to in item 5, shall apply irrespective of whether
units have been consumed or not, and shall include meter rent.

TARIFFS
5. (@) TARIFF1-DOMESTIC

For the supply of electricity at low voltage to ltina fidedomestic consumers
who for use current purposes of a domestic nature in private dwellings, flats or
flatlets:

()  Basic Charge:

In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is installed:
Every consumer shall pay a monthly basic charge in accordance with the
following scale, based on the nominal rating(s) of the municipal miniature
circuit breaker(s) through which all current consumed at the consumer's
installation shall pass:

(aa) For single phase connections with miniature circuit breaker rating of:
10 Ampere N$40.65

15 Ampere N$62.25
20 Ampere N$102.10



No. 3614 Government Gazette 1 April 2006 7

25 Ampere N$125.85
30 Ampere N$149.85
35 Ampere N$173.85
40 Ampere N$197.80
over 40 Ampere N$197.80 plus N$4,80 for every

additional Ampere;

(bb) For two and three phase connections the ampere ratings of the
controlling main circuit breakers on each phase shall be added
together and the charge, made in respect of the summated ratings,
shall be as for paragraph (aa).

(i)  Unit charge:

(aa) In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is
installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed shall be
charged at N$0,2720 per unit.

(bb) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All units
purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775 per unit.

(b) TARIFF Il AGENERAL
Installations which are supplied in accordance with this tariff shall be controlled
by a miniature circuit breaker in each phase. The maximum summated rating of
these circuit breakers shall not exceed 75 amperes for the complete installation.
This tariff shall be applicable to low or medium voltage for the power and lighting
purposes to the following types of consumers:

()  Any type of consumer desiring supply under this tariff:

(i)  shops, offices, warehouses, banks, tearooms and restaurants, cinemas, clubs,
filling stations, private and licenced hotels, etc;

(iii)y all consumers not provided for under any of the other tariffs;
(1) Basic charge:
In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is installed:
N$147.50 per month or part of a month.
(2) Unit charge
(aa) In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is
installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed shall be

charged at N$0,5609 per unit.

(bb) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All units
purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775 per unit.

(3) Minimum charge

The minimum monthly charge as provided for in paragraph 5(b)(iii)(1) shall
be equal to the basic charge for the installation.



Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

(€)

(d)

TARIFF 1l B - GENERAL

In respect of electricity supply at low or medium voltage for power and lighting
purposes to all consumers as mentioned under tariff Il A, and in accordance with
the wishes of the consumer: Provided that, where the summated rating of the circuit
breakers required for the control of the installation exceeds 75 amperes, tariff 1| B
shall in any case apply.

()  Basic charge

(@) Every consumer shall pay a monthly basic charge in accordance with
the kilovolt ampere (hereinafter called the kVA) demand of the
installation as follows:

1. Where a circuit breaker is installed in accordance with the wishes of
the consumer, on two-thirds of the summated ampere rating of such
circuit breaker(s), through which all current consumed in the installation
shall pass; or

2. where a demand meter has been installed in accordance with the
wishes of the consumer per kVA or portion thereof of the maximum
demand, registered over a period of 30 minutes during the monthly
period, by means of a thermal type kVA demand meter, through which
all the current or a known portion of all current consumed in the
installation shall pass: Provided that in the case of single phase con-
nections, the installation shall be fitted with a current demand indica-
tor, and in such cases the maximum kVA demand shall be calculated
from thereading on such indicator, and in such cases the maximum kVA
demandshall be calculated from the reading in such indicator through
which all current or a known portion of all current, consumed in the
installation, shall pass, assuming the declared voltage of 220/380 volts
to be correct.

(b) The basic charge shall in all cases be N$73.00 per kVA or portion
thereof.

(i)  Unit charge
(@) In respect of premises where a meter other than a period meter is
installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed shall be

charged at N$0,3201 per unit.

(b) In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All unit
purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775 per unit.

TARIFF Il - INDUSTRIES
In respect of the supply of power at low or medium voltage for industrial and
manufacturing purposes, and to churches, libraries, schools, hospitals and flat buildings

with bulk meters;

()  Basic charge:
Every consumer shall pay a monthly basic charge calculated as follows:

(aa) Where circuit breakers have been installed in accordance with the
wishes of the consumer, in order to control the demand of the installation,



No. 3614

Government Gazette 1 April 2006

(ii)

the charge shall be based on the summated rating of the circuit breakers
and shall be charged for at the rate of N$10.00 per ampere.

(bb)

Where a kVA demand meter is installed in accordance with the wishes of the

consumer, the charge shall be N$66.35 per kVA or portion thereof, registered
over any period of 30 minutes during the month by means of a thermal type
demand meter: Provided that in the case of single phase connections the
installation shall be fitted with a current demand indicator, and in such cases
the maximum kVA demand shall be calculated from the reading of such
indicator, assuming the declared voltage of 220/380 volts to be correct.

Unit Charge

(a)

In respect of premises where a meter other than a prepaid meter is

installed: In addition to the basic charge, all units consumed shall be
charged at N$0,3201 per unit.

(b)

In respect of premises where a prepaid meter is installed: All units

purchased for such meter shall be charged at N$0,5775 per unit.

[Item 5(a), (b), (c) and (dubstitute by General Noti&53 of 1/12/2001; Gemal Notice 119 01/7/2002;
General Noticd30/2003; 151/2004]

(e) SPECIALAGREEMENTS
Notwithstanding any of the foregoing scales and charges, the Council may enter
into special agreements with large consumers for the supply of electricity in bulk
for industrial or other purposes.
TARIFF AS MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE UNIT CHARGE
PER CONSUMER | TARIFF [CIRCUIT AMOUNT TARIFF AMOUNT
SPECIAL | TYPE CODE BREAKER CODE
AGREE- RATING
MENTS
SPECIAL | Uitsig Radio EB 80 N$2438.00 EC 80 N$0.3477
AGREE- Station (Tariff Levy 0.0045
MENTS 11 B plus 10% N$0.3522
Departmental | EB 82 Nil EC 82 N$0.5350
Levy 0.0045
N$0.5395
Daan Viljoen | EB 92 kVA x N$73.00f EC 92 N$0.347)
Game Park Levy 0.0045
(Tariff 11l plus N$0.3522
10%)
Floodlighting | EB 87 Nil | EC 87 N$0.5350
of Sports Levy 0.0045
Grounds N$0.5395
Industrial EB 86 N$64.65 per kVA or portion, EC 86 N$0.3087
consumers with thereof where [0.001 x Levy 0.0045
own 11kV demand meter reading x N$0.3132
equipment: demand meter multiplication
(Tariff 11l less factor] = kVA Minimum
2.5%) Charge: 10kVA [N$646.50]
Old Age EB85 N$| ECB85
Homes (40% 10 amperes 2440 Levy N$0.1605
rebate) 15 37.30 0.0045
1. Installation 20 61.25 N$0.165(
with 25 75.50




10 Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

TARIFF AS MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE UNIT CHARGE
PER CONSUMER | TARIFF [CIRCUIT AMOUNT TARIFF AMOUNT
SPECIAL | TYPE CODE BREAKER CODE
AGREE- RATING
MENTS
summataed 30 89.90
circuit breaker 35 104.30
rating not 40 118.70
exceeding 75 more than 40 amperes:
amperes (Tariff N$118.70 plus N$2.85 fqr
I less 40%) every additional ampere
2. Installation | EB 83 N$43.80 per kVA or portipn EC 83 N$0.18D4
with summateg thereof where 0.22 kilovolt Levy 0.0045
circuit breaker x [2/3 of summated ampere N$0.1939
rating not rating of circuit breakers]|=
not exceeding kVA
amperes (Tariff
1IB less 40%)
3. Installations| EB 84 N$43.80 per kVA or portjon EC 84 N$0.1894
with demand thereof where [0.001 x 0.0045
meters (Tariff demand meter reading x N$0.1989
IIB less 40%) demand meter multiplication
factor] = kVA
Minimum Charge:
11kVA [N$481,80]

[Paragraph (e) substituted by General Notice 151/2004]
(H  MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
()  Temporary connections or disconnections

(aa) For connection on entering into agreement of supply with the Council
N$45,00

(bb) For disconnection on termination of such agreement with the Council
Nil

(cc) Forreconnection following disconnection for non-payment of accounts
or for breach of contract -

1. when the electrical supply has been discontinued at the circuit
breaker- N$88.00

2. when the electrical supply has been discontinued by the re-
moval of the pole fuse or by the disconnection of the service
cable - N$220,00

(f) Removal and/or replacement of the pole fuse or the connection and/
or disconnection of a service cable at the request of the owner under
circumstances which do not fall under (cc) above N$264,00

(i)  Special reading of meter
Where a special reading of the meter is done at the request of the

consumer, questioning the accuracy of a reading, if the reading is
found to have been correct N$88,00



No. 3614

Government Gazette 1 April 2006 11

(iii)y Testing of meter and circuit breakers

(iv)

v)

(a)

(b)

(€)

Meters:

If the consumer is at any time dissatisfied with any particular reading
of a meter supplied by the Council, and is desirous of having the
meter tested, he shall apply in writing to the Council within 10 days
of the last day of the month during which the reading was taken, and,
on payment of a deposit of N$132,00, the meter shall be tested by the
Council. If the meter is found to be registering correctly, the deposit
shall be forfeited; if the meter is proved incorrect, the Council shall
refund the deposit, repair the meter and reconnect it without charge.
The meter shall be considered to be registering correctly of the error
is not more than'2% either way.

Circuit Breakers:

If the consumer is at any time not satisfied with the accuracy of the
rating of the circuit breaker controlling his installation, he shall ap-
ply in writing to the Council, and, on payment of a deposit of N$132,00
the circuit breaker shall be tested by the Council. If the circuit breaker
is found to be operating correctly the deposit shall be forfeited; if the
circuit breaker is found to be operating incorrectly, allowing less current
than the normal rating, the deposit shall be refunded and a correctly
rated circuit breaker installed without charge.

A circuit breaker shall be deemed to be correctly rated if it carries
full rated current indefinitely. (For test purposes, this requirement
shall be deemed to be met if the circuit breaker carrier full rated cur-
rent for a period of one hour without tripping).

(i)  Change of Circuit Breakers

The Council shall, on application by the consumer or Prospective
consumer, substitute a circuit breaker with which an installation
has been fitted by a circuit of the ampere rating indicated by
such consumer. Such application shall be accompanied by an
amount of N$85. 00

Location and rectification of faults

Where electricians of the Council are called on to locate and rectify faults
for consumers, the charges shall be N$264,00 per call.

Installation Costs

For making connections and installing meters, etc., to premises the charges
shall be:

For new connections:

Overhead service connection where an overhead supply main exists:

Single phase N$1288,00
Two phase Only on application
Three phase Only on application



12

Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

(vi)

(vii)

Where a cable connection is necessary, an estimate of the charges may be
obtained from the City Electrical Engineer on application. The amount to
be paid for the connection shall be the actual cost of material, consumables,
labour and transport, plus 15 %.

All applications for new connections shall be made to the Strategic Executive:
Electricity by a registered electrical contractor. The Charges shall be paid
to the Strategic Executive: Finance at least 48 hours before connection, is re-
quired.

Miscellaneous services

For work done and services rendered by the Council, where such services
are not chargeable under any of the preceding tariffs, the charge shall be
actual cost of material, labour and transport, plus 15 % to cover overhead
costs.

Deposits

(@) The amount of consumer's deposits required in terms of regulation
34 of Electricity Supply Regulations shall be at the discretion of the
Council. They shall, wherever possible, be based on an estimated
normal consumption over any two months with a minimum of R30,00

(b) The deposit (or part thereof) may be appropriated by the Council to
cover accounts unpaid at any time.

(viii) Late fees

(ix)

x)

A late fee of N$15,00 per month per installation shall be charged and be
payable on an account which remains unpaid after the 15th day of the month
following the month during which the service was rendered.

Electrical contractor' s license

(@) Issuing of electrical contractor's license (new or temporary) N$100,00
(b) Renewal of electrical contractor' s license N$50,00
(c) Issuing of duplicate of license N$30,00
Damage through vandalism or tampering

(@) Replacement of prepayment meter N$650,00

(b) Replacement of single phase kwh meter N$520,00

(c) Replacement cost of meters not falling under (a) and (b):  Actual
cost of labour, materials, consumables and transport + 15%

(d) Replacement of damaged Ripple Control Receiver N$800,00

(e) Repair of prepayment or conventional meters N$220,00



No. 3614 Government Gazette 1 April 2006 13

() Repair of damaged Ripple Control Receiver N$220,00
(xi) Special electrical connections

(a) Single phase connection, (1F) Tariff (A), above 60 A
(excludes upgrading of connection) N$160,00

(b)  Three phase connection, (3F) Tariff (A), above 60 A
(excludes upgrading of connection) up to 200kVA N$490,00

(c) Three phase connection, (3F) Tariff (A), above 60 A
(excludes upgrading of connection) from 200 - 315kVA
N$350,00
(d) Three phase connection, (3F) Tariff (A), above 350kVA
(excludes upgrading of connection) Actual cost
of labour, materials, consumables and transport +
15%
(xii) Hiring out of cherry picker
Per hour, without driver N$450,00
(xiii) Setting up logger and dismantling N$1 004,00
(xiv) Conversion of meters
(a) kwWh meter to prepayment N$735,00
(b) prepayment meter to kWh N$600,00

(xv) Sale of uncharged cards

(@ AVM Card N$10,00
(b) Contact less Card N$30,00
(xvi) Taking oil sample, per sample N$176,00

GENERAL PROVISIONS

6. (a) Inall cases of doubt in any matter relating to these tariffs and the conditions
laid down for the application of those tariffs, the decision of the Council
shall be final.

(b)  Should the Council find that the conditions of the agreement for the supply
of electricity have materially altered, or that the consumer does not comply
with the agreement in any way, it shall be lawful for the Council to charge
and the consumer concerned shall be liable to pay for the consumption at
such scale under these regulations as may, in the opinion of the Council, be
applicable as from such date as the conditions aforesaid were changed or
appear to the Council to have been changed.

7. This Schedule replaces all previous Schedules providing for the determination of
the above fees, charges and other monies payable in respect of the supply of electricity



14 Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

and related services
BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

M.K. SHIKONGO
CHAIRPERSON T COUNCIL Windhoek, 3 March 2006

ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION
No. 88 2006

ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION ACT, 1999
IMPOSITION OF ROAD USER CHARGES

Under section 18 of the Road Fund Administration Act, 1999 (Act No. 18 of 1999), the
Road Fund Administration hereby amends Government Notice No. 263 of 2000 and
Government Notice No. 134 of 2000 by the substitution of the Annexures thereto with

the Annexures specified below:-

(a) entry fees in terms of section 18(1)(b) of the Act in relation to motor vehicles

which are not registered in Namibia and which temporarily enter Namibia;
(ANNEXURE A);

(b) regqistration and annual licence fees as contemplated in section 18(1)(c) of the Act;
(ANNEXURE B) at the rates, on the conditions and in the manner set out in the

Schedule;

(c) atravelling distance charge based on the mass of a motor vehicle for on-road use

in Namibia as contemplated in section 18(1)(a) of the Act; (ANNEXURE B)

T.HAIMBILI
CHAIRPERSON



15

Government Gazette 1 April 2006

No. 3614

0016 (44 SO'T1 00°0¢8 SI[Xe 210U 10 {7 )M [ 10)oes} Honl], 01 odAL
00°v¥1 8IY°1 610l 00°0¥¥ SIIXE ¢ [ - J030BT) JOoni], 6 2dA L
00°6L 606 0L'8 00°0S€ SI[XE T [IM - I0)0B) JOni], 8 odAL
(91o1y0A UOHEUIqUIOD © JO 1red SE JIun Uonoel]) : SO[OIYoA AABOH
00°C6 S6L (4 AN 000t SO[XE € (LM Joni Jrun o[Surg LodAL
006 40! vr'6 00°05€ SI[X® T 1M Yoni[ j1un J[3ulg 9dAL
(s1o3uasseq
009¢1 Tss'l €L’ 000t azow o ¢z Jo Ayoedes Suikired) so[xe ¢ yum : sng godAL
(s1o8uasseq
0091 S9P'1 09°'8 00°0S€ a1oul 10 G Jo Ajoedes Suried) "SaXe g yim sng yodAy,
(syrun o3urs) : SA[OIYIA AABOH
- - - 00'06C (84 005 €> INAD) SIIIYRA AIAT[OP/AOIYA SPOOT JYSIT ¢ dA1
(s108uassed ¢z ueyy sS9[) snqruiwa
pUB SNQOIJIA ‘SIQUIOY ‘SO eq X{ PUE X7 ‘SoI[eq
- - - 00°0%1 D/d pue D/S ‘suo3em uorels ‘sreo ouossed [Ty 7odAL
so[oIyeA g odA) Aq umelp sioqren 1ysi| pue sueAeie)
- - - 00°06 9[oAonipenb 1030w pue S[OAILI} JOJOUW ‘SI[OAD IOIOIA] 1odA],
(ueAu( [9s91q pue [01dd)
a8y Anua 1od ($N)
souessiq pofjesen un| | unjQ[ 1od ($ND
Sureaer], pawnssy 99y Anug 99y Anug uonduossg adA1,

SO[OIYS A IOIOA] USIOIO0] 0} UOTJB[AI Ul SOZIeY)) d0UBISI(] SUI[[QABL], pue S99 Anuyg

VHINXANNY




Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

16

"LVA %S SE [[oM Se ‘99] dARNSIUIpE U. SB ()() {#$N JO JUNOWE Ue SOpN[oul Os[e 39 AU oy [, "S99) ANud
Jo juowked a3 01 309[qns ST JeY) UOHBUIQUIOD Y} UL J[OIYA O8I J0J S99J A1JUS Y} JO WnS Y} SUIppe Aq poje[no[ed SI SI[OIYIA JO UOLIBUIqUIOD B JOJ 93] AU U} :9)JON

00002 ynuued 19sn 1e[NIoy zadA,

00°6¢ $86 S6'¢ 00°0€T Pa)SI] JOU S[OTYIA 12710 AUV L10dAL,
s1o[[01 A1o0ye1qiA pafjodoid-jias
00°9¢ 506 S6'€ 00°00C1 ‘S10JBABOXJ ‘SIOPBO[ PUS-JUOIJ ‘I0JOU JOPRIT ‘I9ZOp Q1A ], 91 adA L,
SO[OIYOA UOIONIISUO))

00°98¢ 70T°C L6°CI 00°01IL SI[XE SI0UWLIO ¢ TIM - I9[Tel], STodAL
00611 SL6 81°CI 00085 SI[XE )M - Io[Tel], 1 9dAL
00°¢ST €LE T [4NN! 00°0¥¥ SI[XE ¢ )M : Io[Tel], €1odAL
00°CSI 697°1 LEOT 00°0S¢ SI[Xe T M - Io[Tel], T1adAL
00°8T11 9Pl €L’ 00°0¢C S1XB [ M - Io[Tel], 119dA1

O[OI9A UONBUIqUIOD € JO 11ed St SIo[Ien) AABOH




17

Government Gazette 1 April 2006

No. 3614

00°0¥9L1 - 00011 - 10001

00'96%¥1 - 0000T - 1006

00°09LT1 - 0006 - 1008

00026 - 0008 - 100L

00°CICL - 000L - 1009

00°091¢ - 0009 - 100$

009¢1¢C - 000$ - 100%

00'v0v1 - 000¥ - 100€
00°CeL - 000€ - 1002
00°9SY - 000T - 10S1
00°09¢ - 00ST - 1621
00'9¢¢€ - 052l - 1001 SIOIOA [P100dS
00°CI¢ - 0001 - ISL pue (3Y00SE>INAD) so[o1yaa peoy ySr ‘(suosiod
00912 - 0L ~ 0 1 uey) ssa[) so[oIyaA Jojyowr 1oJuassed WS @
00 v¥1 - nv s9[oAonipenb pue S9[OAOLI ‘SO[OAIIOIONN (®)

($N) ($N)
w01 a81ey) soueIsig
($N) 994 1ad a81ey) doueisiq Sur[oAer],
94 =halichlig | oueIsIq Surroael], a8eroAy
uonensigoy [enuuy Surqreaery, [enuuy pawnssy SWRISO[I Ul S[OIYdA JO are], S[o1yaA Jo odL],
D | Hq a o) g A\

sog1ey) 9oue)SI(] SUI[[OABI], PUE S39,] 9IUIDIT S[JIYI A JOJOIA JO Sarey
‘4 HINXANNY




Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

18

00°0869% - 0000T - 10561
00'70SSY - 00s61 - 10061
00°0v0t ¥ - 00061 - 10S8T
00°8¢ScTy - 00581 - 10081
00°0¥0T¥ - 00081 - T0SLT
00'7956¢ - 00SLI - 100L1
00°0018¢ - 000LT - 10591
00'9¢€99¢ - 00991 - 10091
00'9¢15¢ - 00091 - 10SST
00'CL9¢E - 00sS1 - 100S1
00°CLICE - 000S1 - 10S¥1
00'vLLOE - 00S¥1 - 100¥1
00'v¥cec - 000%1 - 10S€l
00'9SLLT - 00S€T - 100€T
00°08¢9¢ - 000¢1 - 10S¢I
00°08L¥T - 0052l - 10021
00'9LTIT - 000TI - 10011
($ND ($ND
w01 ag1ey) souelsIq
($N) 994 1ad a8rey) soueIsiq Surqeaer],
LER | 90U201'] souelsIq Surieael], a8eroAy
uonensisoy [enuuy Sur[eAer], [enuuny pawnssy SweISo[ Ul 9[OTYoA JO are], 9[oIyaA Jo adA T,
D d q a D g v




19

Government Gazette 1 April 2006

No. 3614

00°Cle i i 0001 i 1L 10U ‘BY)OSE<INAD) SO[OIYI A PeoT AaeoH ‘(suostad
0091¢C - - 0SL - 0 910W 10 ZT) SI[OIYI A I0J0IN Joduassed AABdH o)
300G A19A9 10§ JA0Qe pue 00092
009LYISN
Aq
SOsBAIOU]
00°C69t9 - 00092 - 106S¢
00912¢9 - 008S¢ - 100S¢
00°0¥L19 - 000S¢ - 10s+C
00'%9209 - 00s¥¢C - 100%¢C
00°88L8S - 000%¢ - 105¢€C
00°CIELS - 005¢€C - 100€¢
00'9¢€85¢ - 000€C - 105¢C
00°09¢tS - 00s¢C - 100¢C
00°¥88¢S - 000cc - 10S1¢
00°'80%1¢ - 00S1¢ - 1001¢
00°Ceo6l - 0001¢ - 1050¢
0095181 - 00502 - 1000¢
($N) ($ND
w001 a81ey) aoue)sIq
($N) 294 1ad a81eyH aoue)sIq Surpeaeiy,
LR | 0UdOI'] oueysIq Surppoae1], a8eroAy
uonensiSoy [enuuy Surpeaeiy, [enuuny pawnssy SweISoID] Ul S[OIYaA JO are], S1o1yaA Jo odK 1,
D qd Hq a 0) g v




Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

20

00'¥¥T6T 18°6 1143 00058 000¥1 - 10S€1
009SLLT 89°6 [4%4] 00058 00S¢T - 100€T
00°0879¢ 95’6 1448 00058 000€1 - 10sT1
00°08L¥T €v'6 9108 00058 00STI - 100T1T
00'9LTIT 0€'6 806L 000S8 00021 - 10011
00°0¥9LT 81°6 008L 00058 00011 - 10001
00'96%¥1 90'6 YOLL 00058 00001 - 1006
00°09LTT 168 TLSL 00058 0006 - 1008
00026 898 08€L 00058 0008 - 100L
00°CICTL €1'8 169 00058 000L - 1009
00°091¢ 69°L 0¥S9 00058 0009 - 100S
009¢1C SY'L 9€€9 00058 000s - 100¥
00 v0¥1 00°L 7S6S 00058 000¥ - 100¢
00°CEL - - 000€ - 1002
00°9SY - - 000¢ - 10ST
00°09¢ - - 0051 - tscl (sexp o1 paddmba ‘FH00SE<INAD)
00°9€¢€ - - 0SzZ1 - 1001 SO[OIYa A peo AABOH pue (me1p 0) paddnba
($N) ($ND
w001 ad1eyD soueIsiq
($ND 294 1ad a81ey)H oueysIq Surqeaer],
=L | 90U doueIsiq Surfeaer], a8eroAy
uonensiSay [enuuy Surppeaer], [enuuy pawnssy SweISo[n] Ul 9[OIYaA JO dIe], ayoryaA Jo adA,
D d H a o) g A\




21

Government Gazette 1 April 2006

No. 3614

00'9¢85¢ Syl 8001 00006 00STC - 100T¢
00°09¢¥S €CIl 0020t 00006 000TT - 10S1C
00'80¥1¢ IT11 76001 00006 00S1¢C - 1001¢
00'C€66Y 6011 7866 00006 0001¢C - 1050¢
00'95+8Y L6°01 9L86 00006 0050¢ - 1000T
00°0869% S80I 89L6 00006 0000¢ - 10561
004055y SLOT TL96 00006 00561 - 10061
00°0v0tY £9°01 7956 00006 00061 - 10S81
00'8TSTY 15701 956 00006 00581 - 10081
00°0v0T+ 6£01 81¢€6 00006 00081 - 10SLT
001956€ 6901 7806 00058 00SLT - 100LT
00°0018¢ 9501 9L68 00058 000LT - 10591
00'9€99¢ €r'ol1 8988 00058 00591 - 10091
00'9¢15¢ 1€°01 09L8 00058 00091 - 10SST
00'TLY9EE 8101 7598 00058 00SST - 100ST
00°CTLITE LO0T 9568 00058 000ST - 10St1
00'tLOE v6'6 818 00058 00St1 - 100%1
($ND ($ND
w01 ag1ey) oue)sIq
($ND 294 1ad a81ey) oue)sIq Sureaei],
9q 0UdOI'T oueysIq Surppoae1], a8eroAy
uonensi§oy [enuuy Surreaer], [enuuy pawnssy sweISon] Ul S[OIYdA JO are], 9[o1yaA Jo adAT,
D d H a o) q A\




Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

22

00°9LTL 6£°6 ey 000SY 000L - 1009
00'96LS €€'6 00Tk 000SY 0009 - 100S
00°CE0P 698 (4133 000S¥ 000$ - 100¥
00°088¢ P8’L 8TS¢ 000SY 000¥ - 100¢
00"8t9 €89 TLOE 000S¥ 000¢ - 1002
00°09¢ - 000¢ - 1001
001 - 0001 - 0 (sueAeIed URY) JOYJ0) SIO[IRI-TWAS PUL SID[IRI], )
3% 00 3300¢ A10A2 10§ 801 $N 4q aA0qe pue 10092
£19A9 10¥ (so81eyo ooueysip Surfjoaen 10j) saseaIou]
00'9LYI$N 4q
S9sBaIOU]
00°89199 8T'T1 ZSOTT 00006 0009T - 105ST
002699 91'CI 7601 00006 00SST - 100S¢
00°912¢€9 r0'C1 9¢801 00006 000ST - 10S+C
00°0tL19 611 8CLOIT 00006 00S¥C - 100¥¢
009709 08'T1 02901 00006 000¥C - 105¢€T
00'88L8S 6911 ¥Tsol 00006 00S€T - 100€T
00°CIELS LS'TT 9101 00006 000¢€T - 105TT
($N) ($ND
w001 a81ey) oue)sIq
($N) 294 1ad a81eyH soue)sIq Surreaei],
CER | 90U T oueysIq Surppoaei], a8eroAy
uonensiSoy [enuuy Sureaesy, [enuuy pawnssy sweISo[n| Ul 9[OIYaA JO are], 9[o1yaA Jo adA7,
D qd qd a o) q v




23

Government Gazette 1 April 2006

No. 3614

00°CI81¢ T6'L1 7908 000SY 00081 - 10SLT
00'9€90¢ €9°LT (4373 000SY 00SLT - 100LT
00°C1t6T eeLl 008L 000SY 000LT - 10591
00'+CT8T 10°LT 9S9L 000SY 00591 - 10091
00°8869¢ Y44t 96£9 000SY 00091 - 10SST
00'9LLST 6'¢l ¥979 000SY 00SST - 100ST
00'9LStT Iv'€l 9€09 000SY 000ST - 10St1
0019€€T LTl veLS 000SY 00St1 - 100t 1
00°CS1TC el 76SS 000SY 000%1 - 10S€T
00'7S60T 91Tl TLYS 000SY 00S€T - 100€T
00'91L61 1811 91¢S 0005t 000¢T - 10SCI
0091581 (41! ¥81¢ 000SY 00S<I1 - 100T1
00'9T€ELT €v'0l1 691 000SY 000CT - 10011
00'CSTSI [431]! rov 000SY 000TT - 10001
00'9€TE1 80°01 139 7% 000SY 00001 - 1006
00°09LI1 LS6 80¢tH 0005t 0006 - 1008
00'¥¥C8 LY'6 09¢h 000SY 0008 - 100L
($ND ($ND
w01 ag1ey) oue)sIq
($ND 294 1ad a81ey) oue)sIq Sureaei],
9q 0UdOI'T oueysIq Surppoae1], a8eroAy
uonensi§oy [enuuy Surreaer], [enuuy pawnssy sweISon] Ul S[OIYdA JO are], 9[o1yaA Jo adAT,
D d H a o) q A\




Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614

24

00°09 U903 10 Judwmnoop djedrdng )
0009 NI [e1oads ©)
0096 g Aresodwo |, (@)
00°96 J[OIY9A IOJOW JO SSB[O AUR IO (®)
SHHEA NOILVYLSILOHY HTOIHHA dOLOW
C
00°Co1 v
- (sueaeres parjodoid-jjos ueyy 107j0) sueaere)) )
34005 A10A0 34005 A1080 aA0qe pPu® | 0000T
103 00°9LTTEN 00°91C $N 10%
£Aq sasearouy Aq sasearouy
00°CL99¢ clol 7098 000S¥ 0000¢ - 10561
009¢rS¢ €881 LY 000S¥ 00561 - 10061
00°09Tre €581 (0123 000S¥ 00061 - 10581
009¢0¢€ vC8l1 80¢8 000S¥ 00581 - 10081
($N) ($ND
w001 a81ey) ouelsIq
($ND) 294 1ad a81eyH aoue)sIq Surpeaeiy,
LR | 0UII'] oueysIq Surpoael], a8eroAy
uonensiSoy [enuuy Sureaesy, [enuuy pawnssy sweISo[n Ul 9[OIYaA JO aIe], 9[o1yaA Jo adAy,
D d qd a o) q \4




25

Government Gazette 1 April 2006

No. 3614

008961 suonmsul
Sunyew jisodap o 19110dw “I9P[ING ‘IdINioRyNUBW
‘19[eap I0j0W B AQ S[OIYIA I0JOUW JO SSB[d Aue
J0303dsa1 ur zoquinu opex) 10jow Jo Jursudol| (1r)
00°8¥ Ioquinu 9peJ3 I0jouw yoes Jo 3oadsar ur uoneordde (1)
SIoqunN dpel], J010JA ®
($N) ($N)
wy001 a81ey) ssuBIsIq
($N) 994 Iad a81ey)H soueIsIq Surqeaer],
=L | 20U soueIsIq Surypeaer], a8eroAy
uonensisey [enuuy Surpeael], [enuuy pawnssy sweI3o[n] Ul S[OIYdA JO aIB] ayo1yeA Jo adA,
D d q a o) q v




26 Government Gazette 1 April 2006 No. 3614
BANK OF NAMIBIA
No. 89 2006
Statement of Assets and Liabilities
As at close of business on 28 February 2006
28-02-06 30-01-06
N$ N$
ASSETS
External:
Rand Cash 75,182,320 176,743,074
IMF - Special Drawing Rights 160,634 159,061

Investments - Rand Currency
- Other Currency
- Interest Accrued
Domestic:

Currency Inventory Account
Loans and Advances

Fixed Assets
Other Assets
LIABILITIES
Share capital
General Reserve

Revaluation Reserve

Currency in Circulation

Deposits: Government
Bankers - Reserve
Bankers - Current
Other

Other Liabilities

T. K. ALWEENDO
GOVERNOR

1,311,483,349
1,302,815,155

1,190,676,839
1,290,742,024

2,051,310 1,922,085
5,672,111 4,632,877
94,404,054 248,471,404
147,978,858 148,573,358
20,148,557 62,622,451
2,959,896,348 3,124,543,173
40,000,000 40,000,000
228,014,631 228,014,631
324,435,867 327,501,022
927,403,124 963,274,597
855,427,954 1,057,184,543
237,624,425 235,640,959
83,682,199 63,991,636
17,938,292 120,330,858
145,369,856 88,604,927
2,959,896,348 3,124,543,173

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER




